THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0270-19____

SPONSOR: Elmer Begay/Edison Wauneka

TITLE: An Action Relating To Budget And Finance And Naabik'íyáti' Committees, And The Navajo Nation Council; Rescinding CD-85-18 Which Amended The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund Income Five Year Expenditure Plan, CAP-19-16, Regarding Fourth Year Funding For Fort Defiance Agency Projects

Date posted: September 16, 2019 at 4:53pm

Digital comments may be e-mailed to <u>comments@navajo-nsn.gov</u>

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7590

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. 0270-19

DATE: September 12, 2019

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: A PROPOSED NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO BUDGET AND FINANCE AND NAABIK'ÍYÁTF COMMITTEES, AND THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; RESCINDING CD-85-18 WHICH AMENDED THE NAVAJO NATION PERMANENT FUND INCOME FIVE YEAR EXPENDITURE PLAN, CAP-19-16, REGARDING FOURTH YEAR FUNDING FOR FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY PROJECTS

PURPOSE: The purpose of this resolution, if passed, is to rescind CD-85-18, regarding the expenditure of the permanent fund income pursuant to the Permanent Income Five Year Expenditure Plan for Fort Defiance Agency from three economic development projects to one economic development project, the Indian Wells Economic Development Project. By rescinding CD-85-18, to fully restore the \$3,700,000 funding, allocated through CAP-19-16, to the Indian Wells Economic Development, the Fort Defiance Agency's Fourth Year Project.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

5-DAY BILL HO		tee
Website Postir		
Posting End Da Eligible for Act	Nadbik iyati Continut	
l	Ther PROPOSED NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION Navajo Nation Cour	
2	24 th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL First Year, 2019	
3	INTRODUCED BY	
4		
5		
6	(Prime Sponsor)	
7	· .	
8	TRACKING NO. <u>0270-19</u>	
9		
10	AN ACTION	
11	RELATING TO BUDGET AND FINANCE AND NAABIK IYATI' COMMITTEES.	
12	AND THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; RESCINDING CD-85-18 WHICH	
13	AMENDED THE NAVAJO NATION PERMANENT FUND INCOME FIVE YEAR	
14	EXPENDITURE PLAN, CAP-19-16, REGARDING FOURTH YEAR FUNDING FOR	
15	FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY PROJECTS	
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED.	
18		
19	Section One. Authority	
20	A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation, pursuant to 2	
21	N.N.C. § 102 (A).	
22	B. The Naabik'iyati' Committee of the Navajo Nation Council, pursuant to 2 N.N.C.	
23	§164(A)(9), reviews proposed legislation which requires final action by the Navajo	
24	Nation Council.	
25	C. The Budget and Finance Committee is empowered to review and recommend to the	
26	Navajo Nation Council the budgeting, appropriation, investment, and management of	
27	all funds. 2 N.N.C. §300(B)(2).	
28		
29	Section Two. Findings	
30		

- A. The Navajo Nation Council passed and the Navajo Nation President signed into law CAP-19-16, the Navajo Nation Permanent Fund Income Five Year Expenditure Plan. See CAP-19-16.
- B. In CAP-19-16 the Navajo Nation approved use of the Permanent Fund Income for major waterline projects throughout the Navajo Nation and economic development projects in regional centers across the Navajo Nation; including the Fourth Year economic development project for Indian Wells Economic Development Project totaling \$3,700,000. CAP-19-16, Exhibit A attached as Exhibit 2.
- C. The Navajo Nation Council amended CAP-19-16 by enacting CD-85-18 which is attached as Exhibit 1. Resolution CD-85-18 amended the Fort Defiance Agency economic development project from one project—the Indian Wells Economic Development funded at \$3,700,000—to three economic development projects—the Indian Wells Economic Development project at \$1,500.000, Greasewood Springs Economic Development Convenience Store at \$1,500,000, and Little Colorado River Corporation Economic Development at \$700,000; a total of \$3,700,000.
 - D. The Indian Wells Chapter through its resolution IWC-19-150, attached as Exhibit 3, "supports and approves a request for the 24th Navajo Nation Council to Rescind the 23rd Navajo Nation Council Resolution CD-85-18 restoring an original funding amount of \$3,700,000 to the Indian Wells 10 Acre Commercial Site Project."
- Section Three. Rescinding CD-85-18
- A. The Navajo Nation hereby rescinds CD-85-18, Exhibit 1, regarding the expenditure of the permanent fund income pursuant to the Permanent Income Five Year Expenditure Plan for Fort Defiance Agency from three economic development projects to one economic development project, the Indian Wells Economic Development Project.
- B. The Navajo Nation hereby rescinds CD-85-18 to fully restore the \$3,700,000 funding, allocated through CAP-19-16, to the Indian Wells Economic Development, the Fort Defiance Agency's Fourth Year Project.

Н

Section Four. Directing OMB and OOC

The Office of Management and Budget and the Office of the Controller are hereby directed to implement the intent and purpose of this resolution.

Page 3 of 3

19-406-1